THIS MESSAGE CONSTITUTES OFFICIAL NOTIFICATION OF BI-MONTHLY OVERSEAS HOUSING ALLOWANCE AND
OVERSEAS COST OF LIVING ALLOWANCE REVIEWS EFFECTIVE 01 JUNE 2017, FOR THE FOLLOWING COUNTRIES:
AUSTRALIA, AUSTRIA, BELARUS, BELGIUM, BENIN, BOLIVIA, BOSNIA-HERZEGOVINA, BOTSWANA, BRAZIL,
BULGARIA, BURKINA FASO, BURMA, CAMEROON, CANADA, CENTRAL AFRICAN REPUBLIC, CHAD, CHILE,
CONGO, COSTA RICA, COTE D'IVOIRE, CROATIA, CYPRUS, CZECH REPUBLIC, DENMARK, ECUADOR, EGYPT,
EQUATORIAL GUINEA, ESTONIA, FAEROE ISLANDS, FINLAND, FRANCE, GABON, GEORGIA, GERMANY,
GHANA, GIBRALTAR, GREECE, HUNGARY, ICELAND, INDIA, IRELAND, ISRAEL, ITALY, JAMAICA, KOSOVO,
KUWAIT, KYRGYZSTAN, LATVIA, LESOTHO, LITHUANIA, LUXEMBOURG, MACEDONIA, MADAGASCAR,
MALAYSIA, MALI, MALTA, MARSHALL ISLANDS, MEXICO, MOLDOVA, MONTENEGRO, MOROCCO, NAMIBIA,
NETHERLANDS, NEW ZEALAND, NICARAGUA, NIGER, OMAN, PAKISTAN, PAPUA NEW GUINEA, PARAGUAY,
PHILIPPINES, POLAND, PORTUGAL, QATAR, ROMANIA, RUSSIA, RWANDA, SAINT HELENA, SAUDI ARABIA,
SENEGAL, SERBIA, SEYCHELLES, SIERRA LEONE, SLOVAKIA, SLOVENIA, SOUTH AFRICA, SPAIN, SRI LANKA,
SUDAN, SURINAME, SWAZILAND, SWITZERLAND, SYRIA, TAIWAN, THAILAND, TOGO, TRINIDAD AND
TOBAGO, TUNISIA, TURKEY, UGANDA, UKRAINE, UNITED KINGDOM, UZBEKISTAN AND YEMEN

THE REVIEWS ARE GROUPED BY TYPE OF ALLOWANCE (SECTION A: COST-OF-LIVING; SECTION B: OVERSEAS
HOUSING ALLOWANCE; SECTION C: EXCHANGE RATES, SECTION D: NO CHANGES BASED ON REVIEW);
THEREFORE, A COUNTRY/LOCALITY MAY BE LISTED IN MORE THAN ONE SECTION OF THE MESSAGE.

SECTION A

Country: (AU) Australia

Locality

Melbourne

Canberra

Queenscliff

Narrabri

RAAF Amberley

Brisbane (incl Enoggera Barracks)

Other (ADF Housing)

Other (Non-ADF Housing)

Exmouth (incl Harold E. Holt NAVCOMMSTA)
Learmonth

Richmond

Sydney

Glenbrook

Newcastle

Darwin

RAAF Tindal

Other New South Wales (Non-ADF Housing)
Nowra (incl Jervis Bay)

Country: (AT) Austria
Locality

Vienna

Other

Country: (BY) Belarus
Locality
Belarus

Loccode
AUO11
AU005
AUO015
AU027
AU030
AUO039
AU099
AU999
AU009
AU010
AUO017
AU019
AU022
AUO035
AU037
AU100
AU199
AUO013

Loccode
ATO005
AT999

Loccode
BY999

Change Code(s): X

CCOD
AUO1
AUO02
AUO02
AUO02
AUO02
AUO02
AUO02
AUO02
AUO05
AUO05
AUO05
AUO05
AUO05
AUO05
AUO05
AUO05
AUO05
AUO08

From To
130 132
128 130
128 130
128 130
128 130
128 130
128 130
128 130
138 140
138 140
138 140
138 140
138 140
138 140
138 140
138 140
138 140
146 148

Change Code(s): X
CCOD From To

ATO1
ATO1

132
132

134
134

Change Code(s): X
CCOD From To

BYO1

126

128
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Country: (BE) Belgium
Locality

Zeebrugge (incl Oostende)
Brabant Prov (incl Brussels)
Florennes

Antwerp

Other

Hainaut Province (incl Chievres and SHAPE)

SHAPE Village
Province of Limburg (Kleine Brogel)

Country: (BJ) Benin
Locality
Benin

Country: (BA) Bosnia-Herzegovina
Locality
Bosnia-Herzegovina

Country: (BR) Brazil

Locality

Brasilia

Sao Paulo

Rio de Janeiro (incl Dugque de Caxias)
Other

Country: (BG) Bulgaria
Locality
Bulgaria

Country: (BF) Burkina Faso
Locality
Burkina Faso

Country: (CM) Cameroon
Locality
Cameroon

Loccode
BE002
BEO15
BEO18
BEO55
BE999
BE019
BEO30
BE040

Loccode
BJ999

Loccode
BA999

Loccode
BROO1
BRO15
BR005
BR999

Loccode
BG999

Loccode
BF999

Loccode
CM999

Change Code(s):

CCOD From
BEO1 130
BEO1 130
BEO1 130
BEO1 130
BEO1 130
BEO2 116
BEO2 116
BEO3 132
Change Code(s):
CCOD From
BJO1 112
Change Code(s):
CCOD From
BAO1 114
Change Code(s):
CCOD From
BRO1 124
BR02 132
BR0O3 128
BR04 124
Change Code(s):
CCOD From
BGO1 122
Change Code(s):
CCOD From
BFO1 132
Change Code(s):
CCOD From
CM01 122
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X
To
132
132
132
132
132
118
118
134

X
To
114

To
116

To

120
126
122
120

To
128

To
134

To
124



Country: (CA) Canada
Locality

Kingston (ON)

London (ON)

Ottawa (ON)

Trenton (ON)

Other

Argentia (NL)

Greenwood (NS)
Halifax/Dartmouth/Shearwater (NS)
Gagetown (NB)

St. Hubert (QC)

Comox (Incl Nanoose) (BC)
North Bay (ON)

Masset (BC)

Vancouver (BC)

Victoria (incl Esquimalt) (BC)
Cold Lake (AB)

Winnipeg (MB)

Calgary (AB)

Toronto (ON)

Montreal (QC)

Country: (TD) Chad
Locality
Chad

Country: (CL) Chile
Locality

Santiago

Greater Valparaiso Area
Iquique

Other

Country: (CG) Congo
Locality
Congo

Country: (CR) Costa Rica
Locality

San Jose

Other

Country: (Cl) Cote D'lvoire
Locality
Cote D'lvoire

Country: (HR) Croatia
Locality
Croatia

Country: (CY) Cyprus
Locality

Nicosia

Akrotiri

Loccode
CA033
CA036
CAO053
CAO073
CA999
CAO003
CA025
CA029
CA044
CA061
CA013
CA045
CA037
CA076
CAO077
CA009
CA081
CA091
CA069
CA089

Loccode
TD999

Loccode
CLO01
CLO04
CLO05
CL999

Loccode
CG999

Loccode
CROO1
CR999

Loccode
Cl1999

Loccode
HR999

Loccode
CY001
CY999

Change Code(s):

CCOD From
CAO01 116
CAO01 116
CAO01 116
CAO01 116
CAO01 116
CA04 116
CA04 116
CA04 116
CA04 116
CA04 116
CAO5 134
CA07 122
CA08 130
CA08 130
CA08 130
CA09 128
CA09 128
CA09 128
CAl11 118
CAl12 128
Change Code(s):
CCOD From
TDO1 118
Change Code(s):
CCOD From
CLo1 132
CLo1 132
CLo1 132
CLo1 132
Change Code(s):
CCOD From
CG01 120
Change Code(s):
CCOD From
CRO1 118
CRO1 118
Change Code(s):
CCOD From
clol 122
Change Code(s):
CCOD From
HRO1 116
Change Code(s):
CCOD From
Cy01 130
CY02 130
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X
To
114
114
114
114
114
114
114
114
114
114
132
118
128
128
128
124
124
124
116
126

X
To
120

To

126
126
126
126

To
122

To
116
116

To
124

To
118

To
132
132



Country: (CZ) Czech Republic
Locality

Prague

Other

Country: (DK) Denmark

Locality

Aalborg

Copenhagen (Island of Zealand)
Karup (incl Baltap and Viborg)
Other

Country: (GQ) Equatorial Guinea
Locality
Equatorial Guinea

Country: (EE) Estonia
Locality
Estonia

Country: (FO) Faroe Islands
Locality
Faroe Islands

Country: (FI) Finland
Locality
Finland

Country: (FR) France
Locality

Lille

Marseille

Other

Draguignan

Montpellier

Paris (City of and Environs) 4/
Toulouse

Hyeres

Le Luc

Aix-En-Provence

Toulon (incl St. Mandrier)
Lorient

Orleans

Lyon

Country: (GA) Gabon
Locality
Gabon

Loccode
Cz001
CZ999

Loccode
DKO001
DKO003
DK004
DKO025

Loccode
GQ999

Loccode
EE999

Loccode
FO999

Loccode
FI999

Loccode
FRO16
FR555
FR999
FRO04
FRO0O09
FRO11
FRO14
FR025
FR201
FRO15
FRO37
FR100
FR102
FR101

Loccode
GA999

Change Code(s):

CCOD From
Cz01 120
Cz02 112
Change Code(s):
CCOD From
DKO1 136
DKO1 136
DKO1 136
DKO1 136
Change Code(s):
CCOD From
GQO1 132
Change Code(s):
CCOD From
EEO1 122
Change Code(s):
CCOD From
FO01 152
Change Code(s):
CCOD From
Flo1 126
Change Code(s):
CCOD From
FRO1 130
FRO1 130
FRO1 130
FRO2 140
FRO2 140
FRO2 140
FRO2 140
FRO2 140
FRO2 140
FRO3 134
FRO4 130
FRO4 130
FRO5 126
FRO6 134
Change Code(s):
CCOD From
GAO01 126
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To
124
116

To

142
142
142
142

To
134

To
124

To
160

To
128

To

132
132
132
142
142
142
142
142
142
136
134
134
128
136

To
128



Country: (DE) Germany
Locality

Ruppertsweiler, Sembach, and Zweibruecken) (RP)
Augsburg (Incl Ingolstadt) (B)

Cologne (incl Dellbrueck, Porz-Wahn) (NRW)
Landsberg (B)

Bonn (incl Koln/Bonn Airport) (NRW)
Geilenkirchen (NRW)

Munchengladbach (incl Grefrath, Rheindahlen, and Herongen) (NRW)
Other Rhineland-Palatinate

Kalkar (NRW)

Ansbach (B)

Berlin

Potsdam

Bamberg (B)

Vilseck/Grafenwoehr (B)

Garmisch (B)

Oberammergau (incl Oberammergau MOD) (B)
Frankfurt Am Main (H)

Hohenfels (B)

Pfullendorf (incl Grossengstingen) (BW)
Stuttgart (BW) 6/

Wiesbaden (incl Bad Kreuznach and Wackernheim) (H)
Heidelberg (BW)

Karlsruhe (incl Ettlingen) (BW)

Mannheim (incl Sandhofen) (BW)

Tubingen (BW)

Ulm (incl Neu Ulm) (BW)

Other Baden-Wuertemberg

Giebelstadt (B)

Kitzengen (incl Wuerzburg) (B)

Nurnberg (B)

Other Bavaria

Other Saarland

Schweinfurt (B)

Babenhausen (H)

Buedingen (incl Gelnhausen) (H)

Darmstadt (H)

Erlensee (H)

Giessen (H)

Hanau (H)

Other Hesse

Borgholzhausen (NRW)

Baumbholder (incl Boerfink) (RP)

Dexheim (incl Gonsenheim and Russelsheim) (RP)
All Other Landstates

Munich (Incl. Furstenfeldbruck and Ober Pfaffenhofen) (B)
Freiburg (BW)

Leipzig (OS)

Bremerhaven (incl Bremen and Nordholtz)

Kiel (incl Eckernforde) (SH)

Goettingen (LS)

Other Mecklenburg-Vorpommern

Hannover (incl Wunstorf) (LS)

DE700
DE103
DE169
DE223
DE501
DE531
DE549
DE655
DES539
DE228
DE201
DE816
DE229
DE231
DE121
DE139
DE317
DE230
DE721
DEO055
DE355
DEO19
DEO027
DEO039
DEO059
DEO61
DEO063
DE123
DE129
DE137
DE153
DE207
DE227
DE301
DE307
DE311
DE313
DE323
DE329
DE359
DE503
DE603
DEG663
DE999
DE133
DEO067
DE157
DE203
DE221
DE224
DE369
DE407

Change Code(s): X
Loccode CCOD From To
Kaiserslautern Military Community (incl Bann, Einsidlerhof, Kaiserslautern, Landstuhl, Miesau, Pirmasens, Ramstein,

DEO1
DEO2
DEO2
DEO2
DEO2
DEO2
DEO2
DEO2
DEO3
DEO4
DEOS5
DEO5
DEO6
DEOG6
DEO7
DEO7
DEOS8
DEO09
DE10
DE12
DE13
DE14
DE14
DE14
DE14
DE14
DE14
DE14
DE14
DE14
DE14
DE14
DE14
DE14
DE14
DE14
DE14
DE14
DE14
DE14
DE14
DE14
DE14
DE14
DE15
DE16
DE16
DE16
DE16
DE16
DE16
DE16

122
128
128
128
128
128
128
128
128
114
124
124
116
116
120
120
114
116
126
120
116
120
120
120
120
120
120
120
120
120
120
120
120
120
120
120
120
120
120
120
120
120
120
120
122
126
126
126
126
126
126
126

124
130
130
130
130
130
130
130
130
116
126
126
118
118
122
122
116
118
128
122
118
122
122
122
122
122
122
122
122
122
122
122
122
122
122
122
122
122
122
122
122
122
122
122
124
128
128
128
128
128
128
128
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Jever AB (LS)

Other Lower Saxony
Wilhelmshaven (LS)

Other North Rhine-Westphalia
Other Schleswig Holstein
Other Saxony

Hamburg

Country: (HU) Hungary
Locality

Budapest

Papa AB

Other

Country: (IS) Iceland
Locality
Iceland

Country: (IN) India
Locality
Hyderabad

Country: (IE) Ireland
Locality

Dublin

Other

Country: (IT) Italy

Locality

Livorno (incl Camp Darby)
Pisa

La Spezia (incl Varignano)
Naples

La Maddalena

Gaeta

Bologna

Brindisi (incl San Vito Dei Normanni)

Ghedi

Latina

Parma

Poggio Renatico

Siena

Taranto (incl Grottaglie)
Trapani

Verona

Milan

Solbiate

Country: (LV) Latvia
Locality
Latvia

Country: (LT) Lithuania
Locality
Lithuania

DE415
DE425
DE469
DES573
DE703
DE939
DE205

Loccode
HUO001
HUO002
HU999

Loccode
1S999

Loccode
IN556

Loccode
IE001
IE999

Loccode
ITO35
ITO59
ITO31
ITO55
ITO29
ITO25
ITOO5
ITOO7
ITO27
ITO33
ITO54
ITO62
ITO64
ITO68
ITO70
ITO71
ITO38
ITO66

Loccode
LV999

Loccode
LT999

DE16 126
DE16 126
DE16 126
DE16 126
DE16 126
DE16 126
DE17 126
Change Code(s):
CCOD From
HUO1 112
HU02 112
HU02 112
Change Code(s):
CCOD From
ISO1 156
Change Code(s):
CCOD From
INO4 120
Change Code(s):
CCOD From
IEO1 132
IEO1 132
Change Code(s):
CCOD From
ITO2 124
ITO2 124
ITO3 130
ITO4 136
ITO5 138
ITO7 132
ITO9 132
ITO9 132
ITO9 132
ITO9 132
ITO9 132
ITO9 132
ITO9 132
ITO9 132
ITO9 132
IT11 122
IT13 140
IT13 140
Change Code(s):
CCOD From
Lvo1 126
Change Code(s):
CCOD From
LTO1 122
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128
128
128
128
128
128
128

To

118
120
120

To
162

To
118

To
134
134

To

126
126
132
138
140
134
134
134
134
134
134
134
134
134
134
124
142
142

To
128

To
124



Country: (LU) Luxembourg
Locality
Luxembourg

Country: (MK) Macedonia
Locality
Macedonia

Country: (ML) Mali
Locality
Mali

Country: (MH) Marshall Islands

Locality
Majuro

Country: (ME) Montenegro
Locality
Montenegro

Country: (NL) Netherlands
Locality

Hague, The

Valkenburg (Incl Leiden)
Delft

Den Helder

Doorn

Eindhoven

Soesterberg AB

Almelo

Utrecht

Arnhem

Province of Friesland (incl Leeuwarden)

Ermelo
Other
Rotterdam
Volkel
Coevorden
Amsterdam

Country: (NE) Niger
Locality
Niger

Country: (PL) Poland
Locality

Warsaw

Krakow

Other

Lask Air Base

Loccode
LUOO1

Loccode
MK999

Loccode
ML999

Loccode
MHO003

Loccode
ME999

Loccode
NLO09
NLO025
NLO50
NLOO1
NLOO03
NLOO7
NLO21
NLO41
NLO46
NLO65
NLO70
NL100
NL999
NLO17
NLO027
NLO35
NLO33

Loccode
NE999

Loccode
PLOO1
PL0O05
PL999
PLO02

Change Code(s):

CCOD From
LU0l 126
Change Code(s):
CCOD From
MKO1 104
Change Code(s):
CCOD From
MLO1 128
Change Code(s):
CCOD From
MHO1 124
Change Code(s):
CCOD From
MEO1 112
Change Code(s):
CCOD From
NLO2 132
NLO2 132
NLO2 132
NLO3 144
NLO3 144
NLO3 144
NLO3 144
NLO3 144
NLO3 144
NLO3 144
NLO3 144
NLO3 144
NLO3 144
NLO5 144
NLO5 144
NLO5 144
NLO6 130
Change Code(s):
CCOD From
NEO1 116
Change Code(s):
CCOD From
PLO1 104
PLO1 104
PLO1 104
PLO2 110
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To
128

To
106

To
130

To
128

To
114

To

136
136
136
146
146
146
146
146
146
146
146
146
146
146
146
146
134

To
118

To

106
106
106
112



Country: (PT) Portugal
Locality

Lisbon 10/

Azores

Other

Country: (SN) Senegal
Locality
Senegal

Country: (RS) Serbia
Locality

Belgrade

Other

Country: (SK) Slovakia
Locality
Slovakia

Country: (SI) Slovenia
Locality
Slovenia

Country: (ZA) South Africa
Locality

Cape Town

Johannesburg

Pretoria

Other

Country: (ES) Spain
Locality
Cadiz
Rota

El Ferrol
Barcelona
Estartit
Albacete
Madrid
San Javier
Sonseca
Zaragoza
Valencia

Country: (CH) Switzerland
Locality

Geneva

Zurich

Other

Bern

Loccode
PTO002
PTO15
PT999

Loccode
SN999

Loccode
RS060
RS999

Loccode
SK999

Loccode
S1999

Loccode
ZA002
ZA005
ZA100
ZA999

Loccode
ES005
ES019
ES007
ES008
ES009
ES016
ES017
ES022
ES023
ES027
ES060

Loccode
CHO005
CHO009
CH999
CHO001

Change Code(s):

CCOD From
PTO1 128
PTO2 116
PTO3 126
Change Code(s):
CCOD From
SNO1 144
Change Code(s):
CCOD From
RS01 None
RS01 None
Change Code(s):
CCOD From
SKO1 116
Change Code(s):
CCOD From
Slo1 126
Change Code(s):
CCOD From
ZA01 102
ZA02 118
ZA02 118
ZA03 None
Change Code(s):
CCOD From
ESO01 112
ES01 112
ES03 114
ES03 114
ES03 114
ES03 114
ES03 114
ES03 114
ES03 114
ES03 114
ES05 128
Change Code(s):
CCOD From
CHO1 152
CHO1 152
CHO1 152
CHO2 138
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To

130
118
128

To
146

D, X
To

116
116

To
118

To
128

D, X
To

112
122
122
104

To

114
114
116
116
116
116
116
116
116
116
130

To

156
156
156
142



SECTION B

APPENDIX K, TABLE | - OVERSEAS HOUSING ALLOWANCES:

Country: (AU) AUSTRALIA
Rate of Exchange: $0.735727

Country: (AT) AUSTRIA
Rate of Exchange: $1.160362

Country: (BY) BELARUS
Rate of Exchange: $0.538039

Country: (BE) BELGIUM
Rate of Exchange: $1.160362

LOCALITY 0O10/09/

LOCALITY CODE

HAINAUT PROV (INCL CHIEVRES AND SHAPE)
BEO19 N\C
ZEEBRUGGE (INCL OOSTENDE) BEO002 N\C

Country: (BJ) BENIN
Rate of Exchange: $0.001769

Country: (BA) BOSNIA-HERZEGOVINA

Rate of Exchange: $0.593296

Country: (BR) BRAZIL
Rate of Exchange: $0.302234

Country: (BG) BULGARIA
Rate of Exchange: $1.160362

Country: (BF) BURKINA FASO
Rate of Exchange: $0.001769

Country: (CM) CAMEROON
Rate of Exchange: $0.001769

Country: (CA) CANADA
Rate of Exchange: $0.729927

Country: (CL) CHILE
Rate of Exchange: $0.001467
LOCALITY 010/09/

LOCALITY CODE 08/07
SANTIAGO CLO0O1 2726400
GREATER VALPARAISO AREA
CLOO4 1567680
OTHER CL999 1192823

06
2726400

1567680
1192823

08/07

06 05

W5/ WA4/W3/E9/ W2/E8/ET7/E6/
04/03E 0O3/02E/O1E 02/01

N\C N\C N\C
N\C N\C N\C

W5/
05
2726400

1567680
1192823

W4/W3/E9/
04/03E
2623895

1567680
1192823

Change Code(s): X

Change Code(s): X

Change Code(s): X

Change Code(s): D, X

1390 N\C
1390 N\C

Change Code(s): X

W1/E5/ E4/E3

E2/E1

N\C
N\C

Change Code(s): X

Change Code(s): X

Change Code(s): X

Change Code(s): X

Change Code(s): X

Change Code(s): X

Change Code(s): X

W2/E8/E7/E6/ WI1/ES/

O3/02E/O1E  02/01

2404036 1742933
1567680 1230913
1168587 1049944

E4/E3
E2/E1
1516346

1070891
913444
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Country: (CR) COSTA RICA Change Code(s): X
Rate of Exchange: $0.001746

LOCALITY 010/09/ W5/ W4/W3/E9/ W2/EB/E7/E6/ WI1/E5/  E4/E3

LOCALITY CODE 08/07 06 05 04/03E O3/02E/O1E 02/01 E2/E1
SAN JOSE CRO001 1718012 1718012 1718012 1683738 1603261 1603261 1394835
OTHER CR999 618169 618169 618169 618169 511995 460449 400315
Country: (Cl) COTE D'IVOIRE Change Code(s): X
Rate of Exchange: $0.001769
Country: (HR) CROATIA Change Code(s): X
Rate of Exchange: $1.160362
Country: (CZ) CZECH REPUBLIC Change Code(s): X
Rate of Exchange: $0.043014
Country: (DK) DENMARK Change Code(s): X
Rate of Exchange: $0.153351
Country: (EG) EGYPT Change Code(s): X
Rate of Exchange: $0.054708

LOCALITY 0O10/09/ W5/ W4/W3/E9/ W2/E8/E7/E6/ WI1/ES5/ E4/E3
LOCALITY CODE 08/07 06 05 04/03E O3/02E/O1E 02/01 E2/E1
ABU-HAMED EGO007 12763 12763 12763 12763 12763 12763 11098
ALEXANDRIA EG002 64992 64992 64992 64992 64992 25518 25518
CAIRO EG001 64992 64992 64992 64992 64992 25518 25518
BENI SUEF (INCL SAKARA AB, JIYANKLIS)

EGO003 12763 12763 12763 12763 12763 12763 11098
ISMAILIA EGO006 12763 12763 12763 12763 12763 12763 11098
OTHER EG999 12763 12763 12763 12763 12763 12763 11098
Country: (EE) ESTONIA Change Code(s): X

Rate of Exchange: $1.160362

Country: (FI) FINLAND Change Code(s): X
Rate of Exchange: $1.160362

Country: (FR) FRANCE Change Code(s): X
Rate of Exchange: $1.160362

Country: (GE) GEORGIA Change Code(s): X
Rate of Exchange: $1.160362
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Country: (DE) GERMANY
Rate of Exchange: $1.160362

LOCALITY 0O10/09/
LOCALITY CODE 08/07

ANSBACH (B) DE228  N\C
AUGSBURG (INCL INGOLSTADT) (B)
DE103 1550

BERLIN DE201 N\C
GARMISCH (B) DE121 N\C
HOHENFELS (B) DE230 N\C
LANDSBERG (B) DE223 1550

06
N\C

1550
N\C
N\C
N\C
1550

OBERAMMERGAU (INCL OBERAMMERGAU MOD) (B)

DE139 N\C
STUTTGART MILITARY COMMUNITY (BW) 4/

DEO055 2700
VILSECK/GRAFENWOEHR DE231 N\C
OTHER MECKLENBURG-VORPOMMERN

DE369 1571
OTHER SAARLAND DE207 1571
OTHER SCHLESWIG HOLSTEIN

DE703 1571
ALL OTHER LANDSTATES DE999 1571

Country: (GH) GHANA
Rate of Exchange: $0.228781

Country: (Gl) GIBRALTAR
Rate of Exchange: $1.345533

Country: (GR) GREECE
Rate of Exchange: $1.160362

Country: (HU) HUNGARY
Rate of Exchange: $0.003691

LOCALITY LOCALITY CODE
BUDAPEST HUO001
PAPA AB HUO002
OTHER HU999

Country: (IS) ICELAND
Rate of Exchange: $0.010279

Country: (IN) INDIA
Rate of Exchange: $0.015581

Country: (IE) IRELAND
Rate of Exchange: $1.160362

Country: (IL) ISRAEL
Rate of Exchange: $0.280994

Country: (IT) ITALY
Rate of Exchange: $1.160362

Country: (XK) KOSOVO

N\C

2700
N\C

1571
1571

1571
1571

W5/
05
N\C

1550
N\C
N\C
N\C
1550

N\C

2360
N\C

1571
1571

1571
1571

UTILITY

127839
127839
127839

W4/W3/E9/ W2/E8/E7/E6/ WL/E5/
O3/02E/O1E 02/01

04/03E
N\C

N\C
N\C
1690
N\C
N\C

1690

2290
1800

1390
1390

1390
1390

MIHA\WMISC
75445
75445
75445

Change Code(s): D, X

N\C

N\C
2639
N\C
1050
N\C

N\C

1980
1650

N\C
N\C

N\C
N\C

N\C

N\C
N\C
N\C
895
N\C

N\C

1900
1611

N\C
N\C

N\C
N\C

Change Code(s): X

Change Code(s): X

Change Code(s): X

E4/E3
E2/E1
800

N\C
N\C
N\C
895
N\C

N\C

N\C
1402

N\C
N\C

N\C
N\C

Change Code(s): D, X

Change Code(s): X

Change Code(s): X

Change Code(s): X

Change Code(s): X

Change Code(s): X

Change Code(s): X
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Rate of Exchange: $1.160362

Country: (KW) KUWAIT
Rate of Exchange: $3.31785

Country: (LV) LATVIA
Rate of Exchange: $1.160362

Country: (LT) LITHUANIA
Rate of Exchange: $1.160362

Country: (LU) LUXEMBOURG
Rate of Exchange: $1.160362

Country: (MK) MACEDONIA
Rate of Exchange: $1.160362

Country: (MY) MALAYSIA
Rate of Exchange: $0.234302

Country: (ML) MALI
Rate of Exchange: $0.001769

Country: (MT) MALTA
Rate of Exchange: $1.160362

Country: (MX) MEXICO
Rate of Exchange: $0.05399
LOCALITY 010/09/

LOCALITY CODE 08/07
CIUDAD JUAREZ MX555 24501
GUADALAJARA MX005 44453
HERMOSILLO MX561 24501
MATAMOROS MX556 24501
MERIDA MX557 24501
MEXICO CITY MX455 64830
MONTERREY MX500 44453
NOGALES MX558 24501
NUEVO LAREDO MX559 24501
TIJUANA MX560 24501
VERACRUZ MX015 24501
OTHER MX999 24501

Country: (MD) MOLDOVA
Rate of Exchange: $0.054711

Country: (ME) MONTENEGRO
Rate of Exchange: $1.160362

Country: (MA) MOROCCO
Rate of Exchange: $0.103146

06

24501
44453
24501
24501
24501
64830
44453
24501
24501
24501
24501
24501

W5/
o5
24501
44453
24501
24501
24501
63901
44453
24501
24501
24501
24501
24501

Change Code(s): X

Change Code(s): X

Change Code(s): X

Change Code(s): X

Change Code(s): X

Change Code(s): X

Change Code(s): X

Change Code(s): X

Change Code(s): X

W4/W3/E9/ W2/EB/E7/E6/ WI1/ES/
O3/02E/O1E  02/01

04/03E
24501
44453
24501
24501
24501
62049
44453
24501
24501
24501
24501
24501

20378
44453
20378
20378
20378
57419
44453
20378
20378
20378
20378
20378

19512
27631
19512
19512
19512
53430
40009
19512
19512
19512
19512
19512

Change Code(s): X

Change Code(s): X

Change Code(s): X

E4/E3
E2/E1
16985
24034
16985
16985
16985
46483
37043
16985
16985
16985
16985
16985
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Country: (NL) NETHERLANDS
Rate of Exchange: $1.160362

LOCALITY 0O10/09/ W5/
LOCALITY CODE 08/07 06 05
ARNHEM NLO65 1987 1987 1987
EINDHOVEN (INCL BREDA) NLOO07 N\C N\C 1960
PROVINCE OF LIMBURG (INCL BRUNSSUM/SCHINNEN)

NLO15 N\C N\C 1960
VOLKEL NLO27 N\C N\C N\C

Utility Allowance revised to 575 Euro.

Country: (NZ) NEW ZEALAND
Rate of Exchange: $0.688753

Country: (NI) NICARAGUA
Rate of Exchange: $0.033103

Country: (PY) PARAGUAY
Rate of Exchange: $0.000177

LOCALITY 010/09/ w5/
LOCALITY CODE 08/07 06 05

Country: (PH) PHILIPPINES
Rate of Exchange: $0.020219

Country: (PL) POLAND
Rate of Exchange: $0.271003

Country: (PT) PORTUGAL
Rate of Exchange: $1.160362

Country: (RO) ROMANIA
Rate of Exchange: $1.160362

Country: (SN) SENEGAL
Rate of Exchange: $0.001769

Country: (RS) SERBIA
Rate of Exchange: $1.160362

Country: (SK) SLOVAKIA
Rate of Exchange: $1.160362

Country: (SI) SLOVENIA
Rate of Exchange: $1.160362

Country: (ZA) SOUTH AFRICA
Rate of Exchange: $0.075143

Country: (ES) SPAIN
Rate of Exchange: $1.160362

Country: (CH) SWITZERLAND
Rate of Exchange: $1.033485

W4/W3/E9/ W2/E8/E7/E6/ W1/ES/
04/03E

198
N\C

N\C
N\C

7

04/03E
ASUNCION  PY003 15284699 15284699 15284699 12454200

Change Code(s): D, X

O3/02E/O1E 02/01

1699 N\C
1598 N\C
1598 N\C
1596 N\C

Change Code(s): X

Change Code(s): X

Change Code(s): X

W4/W3/E9/ W2/EB/E7/E6/ W1/ES/
0O3/02E/O1E 02/01
12454200

Change Code(s): X

Change Code(s): X

Change Code(s): X

Change Code(s): X

Change Code(s): X

Change Code(s): X

Change Code(s): X

Change Code(s): X

Change Code(s): X

Change Code(s): X

Change Code(s): X

11672480

E4/E3
E2/E1
N\C
N\C

N\C
N\C

E4/E3
E2/E1
10155057
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Country: (TW) TAIWAN Change Code(s): X
Rate of Exchange: $0.033523

Country: (TH) THAILAND Change Code(s): D
LOCALITY LOCALITY CODE  UTILITY MIHAWMISC
BANGKOK (FOR MEMBERS WITHOUT RENTAL ADVANCES) THO001 24270 22930
BANGKOK (FOR MEMBERS WITH RENTAL ADVANCEYS) THO75 24270 22930
CHIANG MAI THOO06 24270 22930
OTHER THO11 24270 22930
Country: (TG) TOGO Change Code(s): X
Rate of Exchange: $0.001769
Country: (TT) TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO Change Code(s): D
LOCALITY LOCALITY CODE  UTILITY
PORT OF SPAIN TTOO1 365
OTHER TT999 365
Country: (TN) TUNISIA Change Code(s): X
Rate of Exchange: $0.394945
Country: (TR) TURKEY Change Code(s): X
Rate of Exchange: $0.28255
LOCALITY 0O10/09/ W5/ W4/W3/EQ/ W2/EB/E7/E6/ WIL/E5/ E4/E3

LOCALITY CODE 08/07 06 05 04/03E O3/02E/O1E 02/01 EZ2/E1l
ADANA (INCL INCIRLIK AB) TRO001 1955 1955 1955 1955 1775 1775 1536
ANKARA TROO3 6372 6372 6372 6016 5976 5475 4780
ISTANBUL TROO5 7070 7070 6850 6850 6850 6354 5543
IZMIR TROO7 5902 5902 5388 5388 5308 5112 5112
OTHER TR999 1801 1801 1659 1659 1587 1536 1329
Country: (UA) UKRAINE Change Code(s): X
Rate of Exchange: $0.038327

LOCALITY 010/09/ W5/ W4/W3/EQ/ W2/E8/E7/E6/ WI1/E5/  E4/E3
LOCALITY CODE 08/07 06 05 04/03E O3/02E/O1E 02/01 E2/E1
KIEV UAS55 143502 143502 143502 143502 117647 104361 91320
OTHER UA999 143502 143502 143502 143502 117647 104361 91320
Country: (GB) UNITED KINGDOM Change Code(s): X
Rate of Exchange: $1.345533
Country: (UZ) UZBEKISTAN Change Code(s): X

Rate of Exchange: $0.000261
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SECTIONC

EXCHANGE RATE INFORMATION:

CHANGES TO ALLOWANCES ARE BASED ON VALUE FLUCTUATIONS OF FOREIGN MONETARY UNITS IN

RELATION TO THE U.S. DOLLAR. EXCHANGE RATES USED BY THE COMMITTEE FOLLOW:

LOCALITY
AUSTRALIA
AUSTRIA
BELARUS
BELGIUM
BENIN

BOSNIA-HERZEGOVINA

BOTSWANA
BRAZIL
BULGARIA (OHA)
BULGARIA (COLA)
BURKINA FASO
CAMEROON
CANADA

CENTRAL AFRICAN REPUBLIC

CHAD
CHILE

CONGO

COSTA RICA
COTE D'IVOIRE
CROATIA (OHA)
CROATIA (COLA)
CYPRUS

CZECH REPUBLIC
DENMARK
EGYPT
EQUATORIAL GUINEA
ESTONIA
FAEROE ISLANDS
FINLAND
FRANCE

GABON
GEORGIA (OHA)
GERMANY
GHANA
GIBRALTAR
GREECE
HUNGARY
ICELAND

INDIA

IRELAND

ISRAEL

ITALY

KOSOVO
KUWAIT

LATVIA
LESOTHO
LITHUANIA
LUXEMBOURG

FROM
1.3637
0.8802
1.9215
0.8802
577.37
1.7215
10.632
3.1078
0.8802
1.836
577.37
577.37
1.3349
577.37
577.37
653.1
577.37
559
577.37
0.8802
6.723
0.8802
24.175
6.991
18.965
577.37
0.8802
6.991
0.8802
0.8802
577.37
0.8802
0.8802
4.182
0.7458
0.8802
295.62
103.71
63.55
0.8802
3.5664
0.8802
0.8802
0.3069
0.8802
14.098
0.8802
0.8802

TO
1.3592
0.8618
1.8586
0.8618
565.3
1.6855
10.441
3.3087
0.8618
1.717
565.3
565.3
1.37
565.3
565.3
681.6
565.3
572.7
565.3
0.8618
6.548
0.8618
23.248
6.521
18.279
565.3
0.8618
6.521
0.8618
0.8618
565.3
0.8618
0.8618
4371
0.7432
0.8618
270.9
97.29
64.18
0.8618
3.5588
0.8618
0.8618
0.3014
0.8618
13.308
0.8618
0.8618
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LOCALITY
MACEDONIA (OHA)

MACEDONIA (COLA)

MADAGASCAR
MALAYSIA
MALI

MALTA

MEXICO
MOLDOVA
MONTENEGRO
MOROCCO
NAMIBIA
NETHERLANDS
NEW ZEALAND
NICARAGUA
NIGER
PARAGUAY
PHILIPPINES
POLAND
PORTUGAL
ROMANIA (OHA)
ROMANIA (COLA)
SAINT HELENA
SENEGAL
SERBIA

SERBIA
SEYCHELLES
SLOVAKIA
SLOVENIA
SOUTH AFRICA
SPAIN
SWAZILAND
SWITZERLAND
TAIWAN

TOGO

TUNISIA
TURKEY
UKRAINE
UNITED KINGDOM
UZBEKISTAN

FROM
0.8802
55.41
3258.8
4.272
577.37
0.8802
18.753
18.922
0.8802
9.735
14.098
0.8802
1.4703
29.648
577.37
5456
49.564
3.7995
0.8802
0.8802
4.0763
0.7458
577.37
0.8802
115.66
13.551
0.8802
0.8802
14.098
0.8802
14.098
0.9852
29.782
577.37
2.4645
3.4804
26.242
0.7458
3680.2

TO
0.8618
54.01
3064.2
4.268
565.3
0.8618
18.522
18.278
0.8618
9.695
13.308
0.8618
1.4519
30.209
565.3
5661
49.458
3.69
0.8618
0.8618
4.0007
0.7432
565.3
0.8618
110.3
13.521
0.8618
0.8618
13.308
0.8618
13.308
0.9676
29.83
565.3
2.532
3.5392
26.091
0.7432
3832.2
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SECTION D
REVIEWS OF DATA LEADING TO NO CHANGE IN THE ALLOWANCE:

COUNTRY: (BO) BOLIVIA CHANGE CODE(S): N
Effective 01 June 2017, Rental Allowances are unchanged for Bolivia based on data review.

COUNTRY: (MM) BURMA CHANGE CODE(S): N
Effective 01 June 2017, Rental Allowances are unchanged for Burma based on data review.

COUNTRY: (EC) ECUADOR CHANGE CODE(S): N
Effective 01 June 2017, Rental Allowances are unchanged for Ecuador based on data review.

COUNTRY: (EG) EGYPT CHANGE CODE(S): N
Effective 01 June 2017, Rental Allowances are unchanged for Egypt based on data review.

COUNTRY: (IE) IRELAND CHANGE CODE(S): N
Effective 01 June 2017, Rental Allowances are unchanged for Ireland based on data review.

COUNTRY: (JM) JAMAICA CHANGE CODE(S): N
Effective 01 June 2017, Rental Allowances are unchanged for Jamaica based on data review.

COUNTRY: (XK) KOSOVO CHANGE CODE(S): N
Effective 01 June 2017, Rental Allowances are unchanged for Kosovo based on data review.

COUNTRY: (KG) KYRGYZSTAN CHANGE CODE(S): N
Effective 01 June 2017, Rental Allowances are unchanged for Kyrgyzstan based on data review.

COUNTRY: (MK) MACEDONIA CHANGE CODE(S): N
Effective 01 June 2017, Rental Allowances are unchanged for Macedonia based on data review.

COUNTRY: (MD) MOLDOVA CHANGE CODE(S): N
Effective 01 June 2017, Utility Allowance and MIHA miscellaneous is unchanged for Moldova based on data review.

COUNTRY: (ME) MONTENEGRO CHANGE CODE(S): N
Effective 01 June 2017, Rental Allowances are unchanged for Montenegro based on data review.

COUNTRY: (OM) OMAN CHANGE CODE(S): N
Effective 01 June 2017, Utility Allowance and MIHA miscellaneous is unchanged for Oman based on data review.

COUNTRY: (PK) PAKISTAN CHANGE CODE(S): N
Effective 01 June 2017, Rental Allowances, Utility Allowance and MIHA miscellaneous is unchanged for Pakistan based on data
review.

COUNTRY: (PG) PAPUA NEW GUINEA CHANGE CODE(S): N
Effective 01 June 2017, Utility Allowance and MIHA miscellaneous is unchanged for Papua New Guinea based on data review.

COUNTRY: (QA) QATAR CHANGE CODE(S): N
Effective 01 June 2017, Utility Allowance and MIHA miscellaneous is unchanged for Qatar based on data review.

COUNTRY: (RU) RUSSIA CHANGE CODE(S): N
Effective 01 June 2017, Utility Allowance and MIHA miscellaneous is unchanged for Russia based on data review.
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COUNTRY: (RW) RWANDA CHANGE CODE(S): N
Effective 01 June 2017, Utility Allowance and MIHA miscellaneous is unchanged for Rwanda based on data review.

COUNTRY: (SA) SAUDI ARABIA CHANGE CODE(S): N
Effective 01 June 2017, Utility Allowance and MIHA miscellaneous is unchanged for Saudi Arabia based on data review.

COUNTRY: (SN) SENEGAL CHANGE CODE(S): N
Effective 01 June 2017, Utility Allowance and MIHA miscellaneous is unchanged for Senegal based on data review.

COUNTRY: (SL) SIERRA LEONE CHANGE CODE(S): N
Effective 01 June 2017, Rental Allowances, Utility Allowance and MIHA miscellaneous is unchanged for Sierra Leone based on data
review.

COUNTRY: (SI) SLOVENIA CHANGE CODE(S): N
Effective 01 June 2017, Rental Allowances are unchanged for Slovenia based on data review.

COUNTRY: (ZA) SOUTH AFRICA CHANGE CODE(S): N
Effective 01 June 2017, Utility Allowance and MIHA miscellaneous is unchanged for South Africa based on data review.

COUNTRY: (LK) SRI LANKA CHANGE CODE(S): N
Effective 01 June 2017, Utility Allowance and MIHA miscellaneous is unchanged for Sri Lanka based on data review.

COUNTRY: (SD) SUDAN CHANGE CODE(S): N
Effective 01 June 2017, Utility Allowance and MIHA miscellaneous is unchanged for Sudan based on data review.

COUNTRY: (SR) SURINAME CHANGE CODE(S): N
Effective 01 June 2017, Utility Allowance and MIHA miscellaneous is unchanged for Suriname based on data review.

COUNTRY: (SY) SYRIA CHANGE CODE(S): N
Effective 01 June 2017, Utility Allowance and MIHA miscellaneous is unchanged for Syria based on data review.

COUNTRY: (UG) UGANDA CHANGE CODE(S): N
Effective 01 June 2017, Rental Allowances are unchanged for Uganda based on data review.

COUNTRY: (YE) YEMEN CHANGE CODE(S): N
Effective 01 June 2017, Rental Allowances are unchanged for Yemen based on data review.
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ADDITIONAL NOTES:

1.

ALLOWANCE CHANGES ARE ALSO AVAILABLE FROM TWO OTHER SOURCES: THE NORMAL TRANSACTION
FILE, DISPATCHED TO ALL DFAS FINANCE CENTERS VIA DEFENSE TRAVEL MANAGEMENT OFFICE (DTMO)
AND THE DTMO WEBSITE (http://www.defensetravel.dod.mil/site/stationall.cfm). THOSE OFFICES AND
ORGANIZATIONS NOT ABLE TO RECEIVE ALLOWANCE CHANGES VIA EITHER MODE MENTIONED ABOVE
SHOULD ACCESS THE DATA THROUGH THEIR NORMAL FINANCE CENTER ORGANIZATION OR PARENT
AGENCY.

WHERE PRACTICAL, ONLY LOCALITIES WHICH WERE REVIEWED ARE LISTED. LOCALITIES NOT LISTED
REMAIN UNCHANGED. NO LISTING IS DELETED UNLESS SPECIFICALLY STATED.

COST-OF-LIVING AND OVERSEAS HOUSING ALLOWANCE (OHA) CHANGE CODE SYMBOLS ARE: 'D' (CHANGES
BASED ON NEW COST DATA), ‘N’ (NO CHANGES BASED ON NEW COST DATA) AND X' (CHANGES BASED ON A
FOREIGN EXCHANGE RATE ADJUSTMENT).

DATA CHANGES TO COST-OF-LIVING ALLOWANCES ARE BASED ON REVIEW OF RETAIL PRICE SCHEDULES
RECEIVED FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF STATE OR FROM COMMANDS.

DATA CHANGES TO OHA RENTAL ALLOWANCES ARE BASED ON REVIEW OF DFAS FINANCE CENTER DATA
AND/OR SUPPLEMENTAL DATA FROM COMMANDS; CHANGES TO UTILITY/RECURRING MAINTENANCE AND
TO MOVE-IN HOUSING (MIHA)/MISCELLANEOUS ALLOWANCES ARE BASED ON REVIEW OF HOUSING
SURVEYS SUBMITTED BY PERSONNEL.

POC FOR THIS MESSAGE IS JOSEPH O’CONNOR COMM (571) 372-1272, OR E-MAIL: joseph.oconnor.civ@mail.mil.
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